



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 6852 of 2024

Shailesh Kumar

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Tripurari Sharan Shukla

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Brij Kishor Singh, Chandra Prakash
Pandey, G.A.

Court No. - 81

HON'BLE ACHAL SACHDEV, J.

1. Neither anyone appeared on behalf opposite party no.2 even in revised call nor till date any counter affidavit has been filed.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant and learned A.G.A. for the State are present.
3. As a last opportunity, two weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 to file his counter affidavit.
4. Learned A.G.A. for the State may also file counter affidavit within the same period.
5. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within a week thereafter.
6. List this case on 10.07.2026.
7. Interim order, if any, shall continue till the next date of listing.

April 27, 2026
Zafar

(Achal Sachdev,J.)